values were adjusted in the fixed asset register. However, recalculation of depreciation needed to be appropriately
considered. This resulted in an understatement on property, plant and equipment amounting to R204 758.

In another event, lost property, plant and equipment was not written off in the previous financial period. The omission
resulted in the overstatement of property plant and equipment with R14 362.

Some B.U.I.L.D projects were awarded in the 2021/22 financial year and declared on the RoP the same year but omitted
in the previous year’s financial statements. This resulted in an understatement of B.U.I.L.D revenue by R10 001 064 and
the understatement of receivables from non-exchange transactions by the same amount.

There were projects awarded before year-end but not declared on the RoP by client departments. These projects were
identified by the cidb through other means. Such projects were omitted in the previous year, thereby resulting in an
increase in the B.U.I.L.D revenue and an increase in the respective receivable by R8 309 817.58.

Statement of financial position

2022 Note As
previously
reported

Correction
of error

Restated

Property, plant and equipment 106 007 902 190 396 106 198 298

Receivables from non-exchange transaction 31 107 602 18 310 882 49 418 484

137 115 504 18 501 278 155 616 782

Statement of financial performance

2022 Note As
previously
reported

Correction
of error

Restated

Depreciation and amortisation (3 732 953) 204 758 (3 528 195)

Gain on disposal of assets 497 005 (14 362) 482 643

B.U.I.L.D fees (43 419 216) (18 310 882) (61 730 098)

Surplus for the year (46 655 164) (18 120 486) (64 775 650)

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

cidb  ANNUAL REPORT 2022/2023 93

32.	 RISK MANAGEMENT

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the cidb will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The cidb
ensures that adequate funds are available to meet its expected and unexpected financial commitments. The following
table provides details of the cidb’s remaining contractual liability for its financial liabilities and availability of cash
resources. The amounts disclosed in the table are contractual undisclosed cash flows. Balances due within 12 months